FILED SID J. WHITE

DEC 21 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

In The SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TAMPA-HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY,

Petitioner,

Case No. 80,656

v.

A.G.W.S. CORPORATION AND DUNDEE DEVELOPMENT GROUP,

Respondents

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE Orlando-Orange County Expressway Authority

In Support of Petitioner (Upon Certified Question of District Court of Appeal, Second District of Florida)

Thomas T. Ross, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 100530
Michael P. McMahon, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 201189
William C. Turner, Jr., Esq.
Florida Bar No. 871958
AKERMAN, SENTERFITT & EIDSON, P.A.
10th Floor, Firstate Tower
200 S. Orange Avenue
Orlando, FL 32802
(407) 843-7860

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
|--|-----|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| INTRODUCTION | 6 |
| I. INVALIDATED MAPS OF RESERVATION DO NOT CONSTITUTE PER SE TAKINGS OF PROPERTY UNDER THE CONSTITUTIONS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND THE UNITED STATES. | 9 |
| A. THERE CANNOT BE A <u>PER</u> <u>SE</u> TAKING IN THE ABSENCE OF PHYSICAL INTRUSION OR DENIAL OF ALL ECONOMIC USE | 12 |
| B. AN INVALID REGULATION AFFECTING LAND DOES NOT TAKE PROPERTY <u>PER SE</u> | 21 |
| C. INVALIDATED MAPS OF RESERVATION DO NOT NECESSARILY DENY SUBSTANTIAL ECONOMIC USE OF PROPERTY | 30 |
| 1. The Nature of a Map of Reservation | 31 |
| 2. The Nature of the Property Affected | 33 |
| 3. The Extent of Interference | 34 |
| CONCLUSION | 39 |
| CEPUTETCAUE OF SERVICE | 4.0 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

| Agins v. Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255, | |
|--|-------------------|
| 65 L.Ed.2d 106, 100 S.Ct. 2138 (1980) | 11,21,24 25,28 |
| Auerbach v. Department of Transportation, 545 So.2d 514 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) | 21 |
| Bello v. Walker, 840 F.2d 1124 (3rd Cir. 1988) | 24 |
| Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Jefferson County, 721 F.Supp. 1212 (N.D. Ala. 1989) | 24 |
| <u>City of Miami v. Romer</u> , 58 So.2d 849 (Fla. 1952) | 12 |
| City of Miami v. Romer, 73 So.2d 285 (Fla. 1954) | 12,13,14 21,22 |
| Connolly v. Benefit Guaranty Corp., 475 U.S. 211, 89 L.Ed.2d 166, 106 | |
| S.Ct. 1018 (1986) | 18 |
| County of Volusia v. Pickensm 435 So.2d 247 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983) | 7 |
| DeBotton v. Marple Township, 689 F.Supp. 477 (E.D. Pa. 1988) | 24 |
| Department of Agriculture v. Mid-Florida Growers, 521 So.2d 101, 104 (Fla. 1988) | 14 |
| Department of Transportation v. Donahoo, So.2d 400 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) | 21 |
| Eide v. Sarasota County, 908 F.2d 716 (11th Cir. 1990) | 29 |
| Ellison v. County of Ventura, 265 Cal. Rptr. 795 (Cal. 2d DCA 1990) | 27 |
| Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365, 71 L.Ed. 303, 47 S.Ct. 114 (1926) | 11 |

| First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County, 482 U.S. 304, 96 L.Ed.2d 250, 107 S.Ct. 2378 (1987) | 23 |
|--|----------------------------|
| Graham v. Estuary Properties, 399 So.2d 1374 (Fla.), cert. denied 454 U.S. 1083, 70 L.Ed.2d 618, 102 S.Ct. 640 (1981) | 11,35 |
| <u>In Re Chestnut Street</u> , 118 Pa. 593, 12 A. 585 (1888) | 13 |
| In Re Sansom Street, in City of Philadelphia, 293 Pa. 483, 143 A. 134 (1928) | 13 |
| Jacksonville Expressway Authority v. Henry G. DuPree Co., 108 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1959) | 8 |
| Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Department of Transportation, 563 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1990) | 2,4,9,10 11,14,18 30 |
| <pre>Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164, 62 L.Ed.2d 332, 100 S.Ct. 383 (1974)</pre> | 18 |
| <u>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</u> , 338 U.S. 1, 93 L.Ed. 1765, 69 S. Ct. 1434 (1949) | 8 |
| Lake Nacimiento Ranch Co. v. San Luis Obispo County, 841 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1988) | 24 |
| Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S, 120 L.Ed.2d 798, 112 S.Ct (1992) | 12,15,16 17,18,21 |
| Moore v. City of Costa Mesa, 886 F.2d 260 (9th Cir. 1989) | 28,31,32 |
| Nectow v. Cambridge, 277 U.S. 183, 72 L.Ed. 842, 48 S.Ct. 447 (1928) | 24,25,26 |
| Nollan v. California Coastal Commission, 483 U.S. 825, 97 L.Ed.2d 677, 107 S.Ct. 3141 (1987) | 15,25,26 |
| Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104, 57 L.Ed.2d 631, 98 S.Ct. 2646 (1978) | 17,18,20 |
| iii | 24,29,31 |

| Pennell v. San Jose, 485 U.S. 1, 99 L.Ed.2d 1, 108 S.Ct. 849 (1988) | 26,27 |
|--|----------|
| R-C-B-S Corp. v. Tanzler, 237 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970) | 21 |
| Reahard v. Lee County, 968 F.2d 1131, (11th Cir. 1992) | 29 |
| <pre>San Diego Gas & Electric Company v. San Diego, 450 U.S. 621, 67 L.Ed.2d 551, 101 S.Ct. 1287 (1981)</pre> | 30 |
| Sarasota-Manatee Airport Authority v. Icard, 567 So.2d 937 (Fla. 2d DCA (1990) | 6,20 |
| Schick v. Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, 599 So.2d 641 (Fla. 1992) | 7 |
| SDJ, Inc. v. City of Houston, 837 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1988) | 24 |
| State Road Department v. Lewis, 156 So.2d 862 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963) | 6 |
| State Road Department v. Lewis, 190 So.2d 598 (Fla. 1st DCA) | 6 |
| <u>United States v. Causby</u> , 328 U.S. 256, 90 L.Ed. 1206, 66 S.Ct. 1062 (1946) | 20 |
| <pre>United States v. General Motors Corp., 323 U.S. 373, 89 L.Ed. 311, 65 S.Ct. 357, 156 A.L.R. 390 (1945)</pre> | 19 |
| <u>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes,</u> <u>Inc.</u> , 474 U.S. 121, 886 L.Ed.2d 419, 106 S.Ct. 455 (1985) | 26 |
| Village of Tequesta v. Jupiter Inlet Corp., 371 So.2d 663 (Fla. 1979) | 14 |
| Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson County, 473 U.S. 172, 87 L.Ed.2d 126, 105 S.Ct. 3108 (1985) | 28,29,30 |
| <u>Yee v. Escondido</u> , 503 U.S, 112 S.Ct, 118 L.Ed.2d 153 (1992) | 27 |

| FLORIDA STATUTES: | |
|--|----------|
| 337.241(2) and (3), Florida Statutes (1987) | 1,2,9,31 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS: | |
| Article V, Section 3(b)(4), Florida Constitution | Passim |
| Article X, Section 6(a) of the Florida Constitution | Passim |
| Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution | Passim |
| OTHER: | |
| Balancing Private Loss Against Public Gain to Test for a Violation of Due Process or a Taking | |
| Without Just Compensation, 54 Wash.L.Rev. 315 | |
| (1979) | 29 |
| Testing the Constitutional Validity of Land | |
| Use Regulations; Substantive Due Process as a | |
| Superior Alternative to Takings Analysis, 57 Wash L. Rev. 715 (1982) | 29 |
